Particulars As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Financial Assumptions

Discount rate 7.78% 7.27%

Salary Escalation Rate 7.00% 7.00%

Attrition Rate

For Service (4 years & below) 15.00% 15.00%

For Service (5 years & above) 2.00% 2.00%

Mortality Tables Indian Assured Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

2. Other long term employee benefits :

Compensated absences

The liability towards compensated absences (leave encashment) for the year ended March 31, 2018 based on actuarial valuation

carried out by using Projected Unit Credit Method is ` 109.21 Lacs. (As at march 31, 2017 : ` 73.62 Lacs)

(` in lacs)

Particulars
As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Financial Assumptions

Discount rate 7.78% 7.27%

Salary Escalation Rate # 7.00% 7.00%

Attrition Rate

For Service (4 years & below) 15.00% 15.00%

For Service (5 years & above) 2.00% 2.00%

Mortality Tables Indian Assured Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

Note : 43 First-time Ind-AS adoption reconciliation

Transition to Ind As – Reconciliation

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous

GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:

1. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition Date) and March 31, 2017

2. Reconciliation of Profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

3. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017

4. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

5. Adjustments to Statement of Cash flow

6. Notes on reconciliation

33RD ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-2018 71

1 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016

(` in lacs)

As at April 01, 2016

Date of Transition

Note I GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 4,373.63 - 4,373.63

(b) Capital work-in-progress 514.77 - 514.77

(c) Other Intangible assets 95.39 - 95.39

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments a 4.48 20.10 24.58

(ii) Loans 1.24 - 1.24

(iii) Other Financial Assets b 2,502.35 (1,205.01) 1,297.34

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) f,g 190.39 6.58 196.97

(f) Other Non-Current Assets b 32.16 1,067.21 1,099.37

Total Non-Current Assets 7,714.41 (111.12) 7,603.29

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 98.20 - 98.20

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 2,482.04 - 2,482.04

(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 570.30 - 570.30

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above 0.77 - 0.77

(iv) Loans 9.08 9.08

(v) Other Financial Assets 21.68 - 21.68

(c) Other Current Assets b 139.55 96.40 235.95

Total Current Assets 3,321.62 96.40 3,418.02

Total Assets 11,036.03 (14.72) 11,021.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 86.27 - 86.27

(b) Other Equity 310.40 (6.41) 303.99

Total Equity

Liabilities 396.67 (6.41) 390.26

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 132.63 - 132.63

(b) Provisions 45.16 - 45.16

Total Non-current Liabilities 177.79 - 177.79

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 80.37 - 80.37

(ii) Trade Payables 4,553.13 - 4,553.13

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities c 5,448.49 (8.31) 5,440.18

(b) Other Current Liabilities 276.88 - 276.88

(c) Provisions 102.70 - 102.70

Total Current Liabilities 10,461.57 (8.31) 10,453.26

Total Equity & Liabilities 11,036.03 (14.72) 11,021.31

72 VADILAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

(` in lacs)

As at March 31, 2017

Date of Transition

Note I GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 4,754.28 - 4,754.28

(b) Capital work-in-progress 165.74 - 165.74

(d) Other Intangible assets 92.88 - 92.88

(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments a 7.56 7.68 15.24

(ii) Loans 0.83 - 0.83

(iii) Other Financial Assets b 2,498.38 (1,111.37) 1,387.01

(f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) f 191.33 3.02 194.35

(g) Other Non-Current Assets b 17.19 973.21 990.40

Total Non-Current Assets 7,728.19 (127.46) 7,600.73

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 119.30 - 119.30

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 2,299.00 - 2,299.00

(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 286.63 - 286.63

(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above - - -

(iv) Loans 7.12 - 7.12

(v) Other Financial Assets 21.68 - 21.68

(c) Other Current Assets b 124.52 96.40 220.92

Total Current Assets 2,858.25 96.40 2,954.65

Total Assets 10,586.44 (31.06) 10,555.38

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 86.27 - 86.27

(b) Other Equity 325.09 (19.18) 305.91

Total Equity

Liabilities 411.36 (19.18) 392.18

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings e 563.68 (11.88) 551.80

(b) Provisions 45.49 - 45.49

Total Non-current Liabilities 609.17 (11.88) 597.29

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 801.56 - 801.56

(ii) Trade Payables 2,686.90 - 2,686.90

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 5,635.94 - 5,635.94

(b) Other Current Liabilities 306.81 - 306.81

(c) Provisions 126.40 - 126.40

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 8.30 - 8.30

Total Current Liabilities 9,565.91 - 9,565.91

Total Equity & Liabilities 10,586.44 (31.06) 10,555.38

33RD ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-2018 73

2 Reconciliation of Profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in lacs)

Description Year Ended on

31st March, 2017

(I) Net Profit as per previously applicable Indian GAAP 14.69

Increase/(Decrease) in Defined Benefit Cost 5.38

Effect of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (12.42)

Effect of measuring security deposit at fair value (0.36)

Effect of amortisation of loan processing charges 11.88

Deferred tax in respect of above adjustments (3.56)

Net Profit after tax as per Ind AS 15.61

Total Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (5.38)

Total Comprehensive Income as per IND AS 10.23

3 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017

(` in lacs)

Description As at As at
March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

(I) Equity as per previously applicable Indian GAAP 325.09 310.40

Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 7.68 20.10

Effect of measuring security deposit at fair value (41.75) (41.40)

Effect of amortisation of loan processing charges 11.88 -

Effect of Reclassification of Proposed Dividend - 8.31

Tax impact in respect of above adjustments 3.01 6.58

Equity as per IND-AS 305.91 303.99

4 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in lacs)

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Note I GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

I REVENUE
Revenue from Operations 51,794.51 - 51,794.51

Other Income a,b 102.38 85.20 187.58

Total Income (I) 51,896.89 85.20 51,982.09

II EXPENSES

Purchase of traded goods 42,345.28 - 42,345.28

(Increase) / decrease in traded goods (11.54) - (11.54)

Employee benefit expense d 1,967.10 (7.79) 1,959.31
Finance costs e 169.97 (11.88) 158.09

Depreciation and amortization expense 948.47 - 948.47

Other expenses b 6,435.40 97.98 6,533.38

Total Expenses (II) 51,854.68 78.31 51,932.99

III Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II) 42.21 6.89 49.10

IV Exceptional Items - - -

V Profit before tax (III-IV) 42.21 6.89 49.10

VI Tax Expense:
(1) Current tax 14.98 - 14.98

(2) Deferred tax (0.95) 5.97 5.02

(3) Short provision of tax earlier year 13.49 - 13.49

Total Tax Expenses 27.52 5.97 33.49

VII Profit for the year 14.69 0.92 15.61

VIII Other Comprehensive Income
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - 7.79 7.79

(b) Tax Effect on above item - (2.41) (2.41)

Other Comprehensive Income of the year (i-ii) - 5.38 5.38

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year(VII+VIII) 14.69 (4.46) 10.23

74 VADILAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED

5 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017

The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investing and

financing activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2016 as

compared with the previous GAAP.

6. Notes on Reconciliation

(a) Under previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments were classified as Long term Investments. Long term investments

were carried at cost less diminution in value for other than temporary decline in value of such investments. Under Ind AS